

T.P. Crl No. 28/2025
Amit Nagpal & Anr. v. Singh Business Centres Ltd. & Anr.
CNR No. DLWT01-004332-2025

18.10.2025

Present: Sh. Nakul Singh Basoya, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners through VC.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioners has filed amended memo of parties.

Heard. Let notice of the transfer petition be issued to the respondents on filing of PF, RC, Speed Post, Courier and through all approved electronic modes, returnable for NDOH.

It is also stated that the respondent no. 2 Sh. Pankaj Singh is the proprietor of respondent no. 1 i.e. Singh Business Centres Ltd., who is presently lodged in Neemka Jail, Haryana, in FIR No. 0232 of 2023, PS Faridabad Central, date of registration - 30.05.2023 u/s. 285/365/379B IPC & 25 Arms Act.

Let production warrants of the respondent no. 2 (accused) namely Pankaj Singh be issued with the directions to the Jail Superintendent, Neemka Jail, Faridabad, Haryana, to produce respondent no. 2 (accused) namely Pankaj Singh virtually through video conferencing on the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **17.11.2025**.

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/18.10.2025